Ruleg 4.49C

(a} ingert full name of
company

(b} Insert full nameis)

and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
rafarence

(it any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986 ]

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Nurmber
01097345

Name of Company

{(a) JGLCC Camera Company Limited

We (b) Robert Jonathan Hunt and David Matthew Hammond of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Comwall Court, 19 Cormwall Strest,
Birmingham, B3 2D7T

the liquidators of the Company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the penod from 11 December 2014 to 10
December 2015

e

09/02/2016

N COMPANIES HOUSE

#41

i / ) e
Signed | ; Date l/_ v J La
= 7

Fobert Jonathan Hunt of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall
Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT




JGLCC Camera
Company Limited -
In Creditors’
Voluntary
Ligquidation

Second annual report for creditors and members
for the period from 11 December 2014 to 10
December 2015

pwc




Definitions used in this report

Definition used Term

the Company JGLCC Camera Company Limited

the Liquidators -

we Robert Hunt and Matthew Hammond

our

IR86 " Insolvency Rules986

IX86 o o “ Insolvenc}-Act 1986 )

ICAEW Institute of (-Zharter:ed Accountants in England and Wales

“PwC ) - Prlcewatel:izi)useCo:opers LLP “ o )

the Bank " HSBCBankPle
PPF ThePension ProtectionFund

USDAW v Woolworths case the Woolworths case

- GMS (.}MS Property ée;dces Lir;l-ited

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation




o
pwe

|
Table of contents

1 Introduction 5
1 1. Why we’re sending you this report 5
12 Estimated dividend prospects 5
2 Progress made during the period 6
2.1. Assets realisations

2 2 Statutory and comphance

3 Outcome for creditors 9
3.1. Secured creditors

3.2 Preferential creditors (mamly employees) 9
3 3 Unsecured creditors 9
4. Liquidators’ fees and other financial information 1
41 Receipts and payments account 11
42 Our fees 1
4 3 Our disbursements 1
4 4. Creditors’ rights 1
4 5. Statement of expenses 12
Appendix A. - Statutory and other information 13
Appendix B. - Recelpts and payments account for the period 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 14
Appendix C - Details of our remuneration and disbursements and other professional costs 17
Appendix D - Statement of expenses for the period from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 22




1. Introduction

1.1, Why we’re sending you this report

This is our second annual report to members and creditors It will help if you read this alongside our previous
progress reports, which can be found at www.pwe co.uk/jessops

This report provides a summary of.

e The steps taken during the second year of the Liquidation,

¢ Outstanding matters; and

» Aprovisional estimate of the outcome of the Liguidation for unsecured creditors,

In Section 2 we provide more detailed information on what we’ve been doing during the perod covered by this
report and in Section 3 we provide information as to what the outcome for creditors might be.

By law, we have to give you certain statutory information, this 1s included in Appendix A

1.2. Estimated dividend prospects

% Recovery

Forecast Timing

For preferential creditors:

certain circumstances:

i e former employees (for unpaid wages up to £800 and
holiday pay only)} and unpaid pension contributions 1n

The preferential creditors received 100p in the £ in
February 2014

For unsecured creditors:

preferential

1.e. all other creditors who are neither secured nor

This report: 0-0.06%
Last report: 0-0.1%

Uncertain
Uncertain

Please note this guidance on dividend prospects is only an indication You shouldn’t use it as the main basis of

any bad debt provision that you may need to make

JGLCC Camera Company Linuted - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation




2, Progress made during the period

2.1. Assets realisations

We've realised the Company’s assets as follows -

Actual
realisations
made from 11
Dec 14 to 10 Dec
15

£

Business rates refunds 27,914.98
Bock debt realisations 54 66
Legal settlement 2,750.00
Interest received gross 229,62

30,949 26

Business rate realisations

In the Admmnistration we instructed agents to review the business rates paid on all of the Company’s properties
to ascertain any pre-appointment unsecured claims, confirm and reahse potential refunds due and ensure that
the correct rates were apphed during the Administration In the Administration we realised £6 642m and we
previously reported that a final balance of £44k has been collected in the Liquidation However, we have
collected a further £28k, resulting in total collections of £72k in the Liquidation We do not anticipate any
further realisations in respect of the recovery of business rate refunds

Book debts
The debtor ledger as at the date of the Administration appointment showed an outstanding balance of £2.0m

In the Admmmistration realisations of £1.75m were made. We have made realisations totaling £50k in the
Liquidation and no further realisations are expected

Legal settlement
During the Administration we were informed that an Order had been granted in favour of the Company against
one of the former employees following a penod of litigation The Order states that payments of £250 per month
are to be paid until the required balance is repaid During the period we collected £2,750.

Utilities

As previously advised, there were 213 properties at the date of our appointment and, due to our occupation of a
large proportion of these properties, utihty charges were incurred.

We instructed GMS to manage the utility accounts and assist with the settlement of the utility expenses in the
msolvency process. This process took a significant period of time due to locational spread of premises and the
variety of utility providers across the sites. We previously advised that all of the aceounts had been settled,
however GMS have advised that they are still resolving one matter in relation to the former head office

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation




;-
pwc

GMS have various contacts and relationships with the utility providers, which has ensured that the process
reached a quicker conclusion and resulted 1n a significant cost reduction as our involvernent was minimised.

Books and records request

As previously advised, we were contacted by a third party who 15 involved 1n a litigation process with another
company. This process does not involve the Company in Liquidation, however the third party was of the view
that certain documents, which would assist with the Jitigation process, are held by the Company

We entered discussions regarding the review of specific books and records and made the third party aware that
this process would be at their cost. However, we were not able to find an agreed way to grant them access to the
records in a manner where our risks would be indemnified. The third party subsequently applied to court to
obtain an Order granting them access to the records

There were two hearings and ultimately the court did not grant an Order for access to be given to the books and
records, but did order that certain expenses incurred by ourselves as Liguidators be paid by the third party. We
are 1n the process of reaching a settlement with the third party and anticipate that we will draw further fees in
relation to this matter. The timing and quantum of any settlement and therefore any possible fees we may draw
as Liquidators remams uncertam at present. Due to the level of uncertainty we have not included any forecasted
figures relating to this matter in the estimated outcome statement at Appendix B.

This matter is still to be concluded and has taken a significant period of time in part due to the large volume of
records held by the Company and the litigation process itself

Employment Tribunal

In the first annual report we provided details that some former employees have made claims n respect of their
consultation period following redundancies made during the Admimistration. These claims had been submitted
to an Employment Tribunal, however the decision regarding their respective claims was partially dependent on
an appeal made to the European Court of Justice against the decision handed down 1 the Woolworths case.
This related to the consultation period and the definition 1n UK legislation of the term, “number of people in
one establishment”, The employees’ claim was partially dependent on the outcome of this appeal as the
application of the term, “number of people in one establishment”, could impact on the length of the
consultation period required

We were unsure when the appeal against the Woolworths case decision would be heard and therefore sought
advice regarding our strategy and the effect of thus appeal on potential claims which the former employees may
have Any protective awards granted would resuit in unsecured claims against the Company and we believed
that waiting for the decision could possibly delay our ability to complete the adjudication of unsecured creditor
claims (and therefore payment of a dividend} by between 6 and 18 months, and possibly even longer,

We estimated that the maximum amount of any protective award that would rank as unsecured claims against
the Company was £7,668,178 We anticipated that this may reduce the estimated prescribed part by 0.01p in
the £, We also believed that there was a reasonable probability that the additional costs of holding the
liquidation open waiting for the decision of the Employment Tribunal would exceed the benefit to other
creditors should the Tribunal dismiss the employee claims

We therefore sought the approval of the unsecured creditors to allocate and admit unsecured claims for all the
relevant former employees 1n respect of their protective award claims without waiting for the decision of the
Employment Tribunal. The unsecured creditors voted in favour of granting protective award claims to the
former employees by a majority.

This was a commercial decision for the purposes of paying the dividend more quickly and efficiently.

Unfortunately, as the litigahon matter above has taken longer than anticipated and the costs remain uncertain
we have not been 1n a position to progress the potential prescribed part dividend.

JGLCC Camera Company Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqundation



2.2, Statutory and compliance

We have completed all statutory duties including the submission of all corporation tax and VAT returns. During
the period the following statutory tasks were completed

Preparation, review and circulation of the annual report,

Voting forms in respect of the Employment Tribunal resolutions received and results recorded;
Circulation of the change of appointee notification;

Case progression meehngs and reviews

L] L - L]

Further details of the work undertaken during the period can be found at Appendix C

JGLLC Camera Company Eamited - In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation



M
pwe i

l
3. Outcome for creditors

3.1. Secured creditors

The Bank’s lending to the Company as at the date of the prior Administration was approximately £27.1m and is
secured by debentures, a composite guarantee and a security interest agreement all dated 29 September 2009.
This security gives the Bank fixed and floating charges over all the Company's assets

In addition, the Bank had a claim of £1.034m in relation to gross pre-appointment arrears of wages and
salaries, which the Bank agreed to fund, and an HMRC duty deferment bond to the value of £30k, It 1s clear
that the Bank will suffer a significant shortfall under its security from the net realisations arising out of the
Company’s assets

HSBC has recovered £1 973m under its fixed charge security, and £0.550m under the floating charge, to date in
relation to the Administration and Liquidation Total returns to the Bank are expected to be in the region of
£2.615m

The PPF was also a secured creditor at the date of the Admimstration with lending of approximately £2.5m.
However, 1t released 1ts secunty prior to the Liquidation

3.2. Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

The level of preferential claims was £0.435m The preferential creditors were paid in full in February 2014.

3.3. Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It's paid out of “net
property” Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part applies mn this case as there 1s a floating charge created after 15 September 2003

The amount of the prescribed part is

- 50% of net property up to £10,000;

- 20% of net property above £10,000, and
- Subject to a maximum of £600,000

We think the Company’s net property will be approximately £806k which means the eshmated value of the
prescribed part is £164k before costs This would give a dividend of between o and 0.06% based on claims
received to date in the sum of £81,919,369 and taking into account costs. Please note that the directors
estimated the value of unsecured claims to be £114.8m in their Statement of Affairs.

As an example, at a dividend rate of 0.06%, a claim for £100 would result in a distribution payment of 6 pence.

These estimates depend on future realisations, hquidation costs and finalising claims from unsecured creditors
and are only an indication You shouldn’t use it as the main basis for any bad debt provisions If we think the
costs of agreeing claims and paying a prescribed part dividend will be disproportionate to the benefits, we can
apply for a court order not to pay the prescribed part to unsecured creditors. At the moment we don't plan to
make such an application

Apart from any prescribed part, there will not be any dividend for unsecured creditors based on what we know
currently.

JGLLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation




| =
pwec

Below 15 a table detailing the position in relation to unsecured creditor claims agreement. We have continued
with the claims agreement process, however do to the on-going htigation matters detailed earlier in the report
we cannot confirm the exact timmg and quantum of any dividend.

Statement of Received Admitted Under Rejected (£)
affairs (£) (E) (£) adjudication
(£)
Unsecured  ~ 114,800,000 00  85,084,88037 81,019,368 69 ~ 3,153.346.38 912,174 30

creditor claims

JGLCC Camera Company Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
10



I
pwe

4. Liquidators’ fees and other financial
information

4.1. Receipts and payments account

A receipts and payments account for the period from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 is provided in
Appendix B.

4.2. Our fees

During the administration, the secured and preferential creditors passed a resolution fixing the Admnistrators’
fees by reference to time properly given by the Admunistrators and their staff in dealing with the
Administration

The fee basis agreed 1n the Administration will continue to apply in the Liquidation This means that our fees as
liquidators will be calculated by reference to time properly given by the Liquidators and their staff in dealing
with the a liquidation

From 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015, we have incurred time costs of £208,337 for 658.10 hours work,
which works out at an average hourly rate of £316.57. The average hourly rate in our last progress report was
£218 20

We include detals of the time costs incurred from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 by work type, at
Appendix C

Of the approved fees of £599,708 we have drawn £294,714 There won’t be enough funds to pay our costs in
full,

Further details of our fees are ncluded in Appendix C, together with details of work that we would normally do
but has been subcontracted in the period

4.3. Our disbursements

We've incurred disbursements of £5,864 during the pertod from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 and
have incurred a total of £18,872 during the Liqudation We have drawn £6,372 in respect of our
disbursements Further details are provided 1n Appendix C

4.4. Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving thus report as set out in Rule
4.49F of the Rules. Any request must be in writing Creditors can also challenge the liquidators’ fees and
expenses within eight weeks of recerving this report as set out in Rule 4.131 of the Rules This information can
also be found in the guide to fees at’

http //www 1caew com/~/media/corporate/ files/techncal/insolvency/creditors%20guides/creditors%20gmde
%20liqmdators%2o0fees%2ofinal ashx

You can ask for a copy free of charge by calling Neil Weldrick on 0113 289 4253

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation
11




,
pwe

|
4.5. Statement of expenses

A statement of expenses for the period from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 is provided in Appendix D.

This statement doesn’t include any tax liabilities that may be payable for the period of this report as this will
depend on the position at the end of the accounting period

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
12



;-
pwc

Appendix A. - Statutory and other

information

Name of company:

JGLCC Camera Company Limited

Registered number 01097345
Registered office: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
Former company names The Jessop Group Limited
Jessop of Leicester Limited
Trading names: Jessops

Trading address/Head office:

Jessop House, Scudamore Road, Leicester, LE3 1TZ

Names of liquidators and their
address(es)’

Robert Jonathan Hunt and Danid Matthew Hammond
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street

Birmingham

B3 2DT

Date of liquidators appointment:

11 December 2013

Details of change 1n liquidators;

Edward Williams was removed as Joint Liquidator with effect from
29 December 2014 following a court application Following this
change an additional liquidator was not appointed and Robert Hunt
and Matthew Hammond continued to act as the Joint Liquidators.

Details of prior administration

On g January 2013 Edward Williams, Robert Hunt and Matthew
Hammond of PwC were appointed Joint Admanistrators of the
Company. The Admimstration was concluded on 11 December 2013,
being the date the Company moved into Liquidation.

Estimated dividend for preferential
creditors.

A dividend of 100p 1n £ was paid in February 2014

Estmmated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

A prescribed part dividend of 0-0.06% has been estimated.

Estimated values of the Company’s
net property and prescribed part:

The net property is estimated to be £805,842 and the prescribed
part is estimated at £164,168 before costs and £53,168 after costs.
The dividend is therefore estimated to be between 0-0.06%.

Whether and why the Liquidators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA8B6

The Liquidators may make an application to the court under section
176A(5) IA86 on the grounds that the cost of making a distribution
to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits
should the level of net property fall below what 1s anticipated. This 18
dependent on asset realization and the costs/expenses involved in
the ligmdation

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Counail
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to this
Liquidation and the proceedings are mamn proceedings.

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqmdation

13




-
pwc

Appendix B. - Receipts and payments
account for the period 11 December
2014 to 10 December 2015

Fixed charge account

Totul brought forward Total for the Total Estimated outeome
period from 11 Deecmber
2034 to 10 December 2015

£ £ £ E
Fixed charge receipts
Pre-appointment balance 463,633 40 - 463,633 40 463,633 40
Interest received gross 009 - 09 009
463,633 49 0.00 463,633.49 463,633.49
Fixed charge payments
Legal Fees 20,288 50 - 20,288 50 20,288 50
Legal Disbursements 16,817 93 - 16,817 93 16,817 93
Administrators’ fee 250,000 00 - 250,000 00 250,000 00
Reallocation of payments 1n Admin 30,343 29 - 30,343 20 30,343 29
Bank charges ) 000 3176 N7 3176
317,449.72 3176 317,481 48 317,481.48
Distribution to chargeholders 72,691 00 - 72,601 00 146,152 01
Fixed charge account balance 73.492.77 (31.76) 73,461 01 0.00

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
14




-

pwc

Floating charge account

Floating charge receipts
Pre-appointment balance

Thurd party funds from ad mumstration
Leasehold premises

Book debts

Insurance

Legal settlement

Legal fee overpayment

Utlity refunds

Business rates refunds

Interest recerved

Reallocation of payments in Admin

Floating charge payments
Third party funds

Agents’ fees

Insurance

Legal fees

Legal disbursements

Securty expenses

Utility costs

Rent repayment

Business rates
Pre-appointment lease charge
Starage costs

Office holders’ fees

Office holders’ expenses
Administrators' fees & expenses
Payment to be recovered
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

Post appointment customer refund

VAT Control accaunt

Available to preferential creditors
Less dividend to preferentlal credhtors @100p 1n £*

Net funds

Prescribed part funds

Costs of adjudication and distnbution
Prescribed part distribution

Avarlable to floating chargeholder
Less Distnbutions paid to the secured chargeholder

Balance atbank

N B The funds are held in interest beanng accounts

* Thig balance includes returned cheques, re-issued cheques and a balance paid to the Insolvency Services Account

JGLCC Camera Company Lamited — In Crecitors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Total brought
forward

£

1,337.875 35
127,161 30
5848 49
49,600.02
23,735 74
4,458 a3
50D OO

319 95
44,128 55
420 97
30,343 29
1,624,397.99

127,161 30
10,317 27
4,706 33

34,282 00

1,634 57
642 00
5189 63
8,078 76
1,725 79
1,571 66
5,083 13
04,000 00
000

135,528 10

9,178 89

75 37

2,172 48
3472
451,382 oo

(63.134 61)
1,109,881 38

(436,989 05)

672,892 33

(112,000 00)

561,892 33
(250,000 0Q)

31,892 33

Total for the period
from 11 December
2014 to 10 December
2015

£

54 66

2,750 00
27,914 98
229 62

30,949 26

6.227 74
1,232.09
95,382 50
10,748 Bo

560 8o

6,787 45
89,73 530
6.372 oD

103 g2

217,128 99
38.994 78

(147,184 95)

(147,184 95)

(147,184.95)

(347,184.95)

Total

E

1,337,875 35
127,161 30
5,848 49
40,654 68
23,735-74
7,208.33
500,00

319 95
72,043 53
656 59
30,343 29
1,655,347 35

127,161 30
16,545 01
5,939 42

129,664 50
12,383.37
642 00
5189 63
8,078 76
12,286 6B
1,571 66
11,870 58

183,713 50
6,372 00

135,528 10
9,178 Bg

76.37

2,275 50
K72
668,510,909

(24,139 83)
962,696 43

(436,980 05)

525,707.38

(111,000 00)

414,707 38
{250,000.00)

164,707.38

Estimated outeome

£

1,337,875 35
137,161 30
5,848 49
49.654 68
23,735 74
10,358 33
500 00
31995
72,043.53
906 59
30.34329
1,658,847.25

127,161 30
16,545 01
593942

160,000.00
12,383.37
642 00
5,189 63
8,078 76
12,286 68
1,57166

29,080 58

183,713 50
6,372 00

135,528 10
91788y

22881
2,275 50
3472
716,179,93

Q.00
942,667.32
(436,825 60)

505,841.72

{111,000.00)
53.168 34

341,673.38
(341.673.38)

{0 oo)

15




pwc

Prescribed part calculation

Estimated net property calculation £

Estimated net funds above 505,841.72

Distribution to floating chargeholder in

Administration 300,000.00
805,841.72

Estimated prescribed part

£10,000 @ 50% 5,000.00

£805,842 @ 20% 159,168.34

Less costs of adjudication and

distribution {111,000 00O)

53,168.34
Estimated unsecured creditors 81,919,368.69
Estimated distribution 0.06%

A copy of SIP7 can be found here-

http //www.caew.com/~/media/Files/Technical /Insolvency/regulations-and-standards/sips/england /sip-7-e-

and-w-presentation-of-financial-informatign-in-insolvency-proceedings pdf,

JGLCC Camera Company Lirmted ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
16




=
pwec

|

Appendix C. - Details of our
remuneration and disbursements and
other professional costs

Background

This section sets out the process that was established for setting and monitoring the Liquidators’ remuneration.

The basis of our fees and certain disbursements was agreed 1n the prior Admimistration by the secured creditors
and the voting majority of preferential creditors and have transferred across to the liquidation 1n accordance
with the Rules

The basis of our fees is by reference to time properly given. Details of the amount we have drawn can be found
in Section 4

Liquidators’ charging policy

The time charged to the Liquidation 1s by reference to the time properly given by our staff and us 1n attending to
matters arising.

It is our policy to delegate tasks in the Liquidation to appropriate members of staff, considering their level of
experience and any requisite speciahst knowledge needed and they are supervised accordingly to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed.

Our jumor people have done the routine work 1n the Liquidation to keep the costs down. But we and our senior
staff have supervised them and we have dealt with any complex or sigmificant matters ourselves

Narrative of key areas of work carried out for the period from 11 December 2014 to 10
December 2015

There remain a number of distinct work streams within the work we have done It should be noted that
individuals will have worked 1n more than one area. The activities of these work streams are summarised below:

Arca of work Activilies completed

Secured Creditors . Reporting to the secured creditor,
. Preparation of the report and estimated outcome statements;
. Internal communication regarding the secured creditor
reports,
. Correspondence with the secured creditor.,
Leases & litigation . Correspondence and calls with landlords regarding
disclaimed property leases,
. Internal updates regarding lease disclaimers;
. Correspondence with solicitors regarding lease disclaimers;
. Liaising with solicitors in relation to the record request and
the litigation matter,
. Completion of the necessary witness statement for the
hearings,
. Witness statement review and approval completed,
. Documents passed to solicitors for submission to the court;
. Internal discussions regarding the witness statements;

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
17




Arca of work

Activities completed

Court hearings held and attended;
Correspondence with solicitors for the third party,

Internal reviews, meetings, calls and correspondence
regarding the litigation matter;

Liaising with our forensic team regarding the records held on
computers,

Calls with our solicitors and those for the third party;

Calls with parties interested in former leased properties.

Creditors

A large number of calls with unsecured creditors;

Email correspondence with creditors,

Updated internal systems with new creditor information;
Gone away correspondence received;

Researching new addresses for those creditors who have
moved address;

Preferential ereditor quenes received and dealt with;
Internal discussions regarding possible prescribed part
distribution, strategy etc;

Prescribed part calculation and estimated outcome statement
prepared,

Internal record kept regarding the employment tribunal
outcome;

Reviewing creditor claims and updating our records;
Archmving claim mnformation;

Updating creditor master schedule;

Creditor claim adjudication undertaken

Accounting and treasury

Bank reconciliations completed and recorded on our systems;
Payment of liquidation expenses including agents’ fees
Internal payment authorization process undertaken;

Receipts of monies 1n respect of business rates etc recorded;
Archiving accounting documentation,

Office holders’ invoices raised and paid;

Internal account movements (journals) processed.

Statutory and compliance

Internal case progression reviews completed;

Case progression meetings,

Review of correspondence received;

Budget preparation following third party record request;
Internal conversations regarding the request for books and
records and hitigation matters.

Calls and discussions regarding the litigation process;
Storage matters;

Timecost and disbursements review undertaken;
Archiving documentation;

Review of correspondence received;

Statutory duties and internal statutory procedures completed;
Change of appointee notification filed and circulated,
Preparation of annual report,

Review and circulation of the annual report;

Voting forms 1 respect of the Employment Tribunal
resolutions received and results recorded,

Dealing with returned post;

Handover of case from previous appointee,

Tax and VAT

Preparation and submission of tax returns;

Internal tax discussions and internal records updated;
Preparation, review and completion of all VAT returns in the
period,

De-registered for VAT purposes;

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

18



pwe
I
Arca of work Activities completed
. VAY deregistration notices prepared and submitted,;
. VAT426 forms completed and submitted following
deregistration

Employees & pensions . Former employee reference requests received,

. Reference requests actioned and information provided;
. Rewview of the claim from the PPF,

. Queries from pension Trustee's actioned,

. Correspondence with Trustees;

. Internal discussions regarding the pension schemes.

Closure procedures . Case handover meetings with former appointee.

Hourly rates

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the right
to change the rates and grade structures. During the period covered by this report the charge out rates were
increased on 1 July 2015

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually
involved on this assignment. All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial
staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Time is
charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment in six minute units, The minimum time
charged 1s three minutes (1.e. 0.5 units) There was no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Specialist departments with our firm, such Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions were also used where expert advice
was required. Such speciahst rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of the maximum rate per
hour-

Grade Maximum rate per  Maximum rate per Specialist
hour hour maximum rate
(11/12/14-30/6/15) (1/7/15-10/12/15) per hour
£ (£) (£)
Partner 575 590 1,190
“Director o T 480 T T T T 490 0 © 1,095
‘Senior Manager < a5 0 7777 45777 T T T Tlea0
Manager " T Ta30 7 77T Tago T T T 665
“Senior Associate 250 77 Tggg 777 T o490
"Associate 777 7o T T T TTies T T T T 240 7T
‘Support staff e . T 185 T T gy T

Our relationships

We have had no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide
services to the liquidation where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest

Disbursements for services provided by our firm (Category 2 disbursements)

Our firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. Disbursements
were charged to the assignment as follows

JGLLC Camera Company Lirmied ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidanon
15



=
pwe

[

Photocopying |At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000c¢c).

Our disbursements in the period from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015

We have incurred the following disbursements (excluding VAT) m the perod from 1 December 2014 to 10
December 2015:

Category 1: £ Category 2: £
Car parking 25 77 Mileage: 205.75
Postage ’ " 5,168 00 Printing -
Rail fares 428 0o Total: 205.75
Taxi fares ’ " 36.20 )

“Total: 5,657.97
The statement of expenses at Section 6 show what we have drawn 1n total in relation to our disbursements.

Other professional advisors we've used

A summary of legal and other professional firms and subcontractors instructed in the period from 11 December
2014 to 10 December 2015 18 below

Name of firm / Service Reason selected Basis of fees Amount paid in
organisation provided period (£)
Dentons UKMEA ~ Legaladvice =~ Expertise _ Time costs L -
Shoosmiths LLP Legal advice ~ Expertise Time costs - S -
o _ disclaiming leases o . .
Shakespeare Legal advice — Expertise Time costs £95,382.50 fees
Martineau requests for books £10,748 80
and records ) ) disbursements
Tollers Solicitors Legal advice - Expertise Time costs _
~__ dormantcompanies .
CAPA Review and Expertise Fixed fee £6,227.74
collection of rates
o ... Jfebated ]
GMS Review and Expertise Fixed fee =~ S T
settlement of utility :
. _accounts

Our choice was based on the advisers’ experience, the complexity and type of work and the basis of the fee
arrangement We're satisfied that the fees charged are reasonable,

JGLCC Camera Company Limited — In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation
20



Iz

_-m.hohaam _ _R..Hmwnﬂ _

[ 1g-oce68 | | Log6Ly

]

uoyepmbry] ArunjoA S10pary) j — payur] Aueduio) e3ore) 3 FOr

L

o |

_.|VSN 23] 01 J® PIBMIO] u-—ubc..ﬂ

| £5-01¢ | |ooige'goz | [orsso 1 | 5908 08°1S 0g°'g€z 06°S1 €66l 06'Sc 056 | pouiad o 303 fE10, |
A GLOIOE Sy oS o - oro - ST - - soanpadoad aanse[y | 8
5€0Sz 08-669°g SLve - 00§ Sz'9o o ¥ orT - - sucisuad i ssakoidwy | £
rive GL-LzS6 058t - 00z Sz £E SLo ore ot o - LVvARXeL | 9
€9 L1E Sz 9Te'Sk oL'eby og-6r oro Gz'€9 s6t 09 SF oS0 056 souendwos pue Lioymelg | S
85 goz 05-8oo‘zr GELY SLO Seve 096z S60 06t - - Amsear) pue Suqunoxny | ¥
18'82T o5 f9o'ge €9-331 09 ST CEee St g9 oqv 0% 1t - - sioMpaI) | €
91 2Ob 00°.50°96 cg gtz - - So€r 0Eo 0S 0os oo Sz - wone psweF] | 2
A AN Sizboil Szroz - - S6 ¥ olo o9t - - S103pa1> paunoag | 1
F 3
ajes Apmoy 3JS00 dUILL Sanoy (o], [PLIEIRI00S  JIRIDOSSY  2JeId0sSYy  Jadeue  JofeuRpy 40PN Idmavg FRUNISISSE JOo padsy
adexaay 101U2G JOTUDG

S10T Iaquada( 01 01 b103 12qUISd3( TT WO} Bale Y10m pue apeid Aq $3500 sy INO JO SISA[euy

amd
s B



uonEpmbry ArRnjo A S101par) uf ~ pIar] Auedmro) BISWe) XY1or

et gor‘ige 000 00°0 £v-go1°ige

00°'000°05T 00'0 00'0 00 000°0ST

€6°L1g‘on 00'0 00°0 €6 L1391

05 ggeioT 00'0 00'0 0S ggcios

3 F J F

Sroz 1aquzsag ot pouriad . C10Z J2quIdda(g ST0T 10quUIdIA(

01 sosuadxa [e10], Sy} ul pourndur  Or Je Sujpueisino or o] pred
sasuadxyy sasuadxy sasuadxa fejof

tv-go1‘L92T

00 000°052 ] SIOIEIISTHILIPY
€6 L1gor sIURWASINGSI(] [BSa]
05'gge oz S99y [e8o]
3

tioz

23( 01 18 paemiIo}
13 noaq sasuadxy

sasuadxa aZreyd poxig

:MOJ2q punoj s1 sasuadxo Jo ATWIWNS B YONg  SHULWSSINGSIp stojepinbi ay) 3snl jou pue ‘paiinoui s1sod [je 0) Sojejal Siff, 30U I0 3pEwW
u23q seq juatuided 1o7IogMm Jo aandadsasal yaodas o3 3o pousd ag3 Suump s101epmbr 9y 4q paaImom sasuadxs Jo Juswaels e apnjaw 0] Woda ssaaford siyy axinboi somy ag,

S10T 42qQu203(J OT 0] PIOT J2qQUIdII(T
IT wo.f pouiad 31} 40f sasuadxa fo juawalnlg - ‘(q Xipuaddy
_

wmd
x B




vo-L150L6
zo¥iy
Zlege's
orgzl*Cer

£e'gss

6g E1t°g1

15 LOL666
LE°6L
Lo gzzel

99 1.5

89°98z°2x
94 gLo'g
€9'6g1°C
00'2tg

LE geltr
00°g9E°gET
b 6L6s
10°GH5 g1
F

Stoz Jd2quuadag
01 0) sosuadxa [ejoL

uonepmbry Lrejmio s101pary uj — pajrwr] Auedwoy wiare) Xy1oF

4

£2°L62“1TE Yi-gbEiize 08'0L1°EPhg 69-C1z‘6tg
06 6EF 06°6£p 2LV 2L V5 Pl Lo
Jusunmodde 1504
zofot zZg9 g 056z J8vreire sa31e0 yuey
_— i sosuadxa
00 0 000 01°g25SE1 (U & TARNN 3 530} 99jmodde Joug
. . X sosuadxa
SLS0z ££-g6% 000 59258 2 K1080120 S19pI0Y 301130
sostadxo
h £ - 14 - <
£6 L5G'C 6g1¥6T1 00 TLE'9 26'G59‘z1 1 K1080383 SIOPIOG 2030
00°LEL‘goT 10 ¥66°v0E 05 1L Yoe 1S 04E168 $90] SI9p{0Y 22130
00°0 000 LESL eG4 BuisijidApe AIDImeg
S Lglg 61L6E1 g% oigm Je9ovbg 51502 28R1018
. e adregp
000 000 909 1L589 90 1L57 asea] Juowmodde-a1g
6g'095 000 89'9g8c et . 6Lzl S9jRI SSAUENY
000 000 gL gi0'g 9L RLO'] JnawAdedal yuay
000 000 £o 6g1°C £€9°6g1°S $31800 AN
000 000 00 by 00 by sasuadx A1unseg
ogtoo'T1 o0GHET LEEgtier FASE 2§ sjuduIAsINgsIp [eSa]
ootoo‘zg 05-€ol‘g 0599621 o0 bot ¥S 529) [eda]
000 a0 o0 P 6L6‘S eh 686C 0URITST]
Sy Lo1'S 000 10 SPSg1 95 Ledm $9] s1uasy
F F F K
pouad s1y) o i Sroz Jaqurada(g o1 0} 1oz
ul paaandul sasuadxyg o1 3e Surpueisino red sasuadxa jpiog, o4 OF 1€ pIemioy
P : sasuadxy P =L 1Y8noaq sasuadxy
sasuadxa agreys Sunyeory
1
amd

. B



